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10.t2.2025 along with Advocate Sk. Osman Goni (mobile no:- 7908033937 email:-
soniosmanT8@.Erai.l.com is present in today's hearing physically by frling hazira
and sigrring the attendance sheet.

Advocate Saswata Ganguly (mobile:- 9933414309 and email:.]
saswata. ganguh{atgmail. com ), Advocate Asima Mondal and Advocate Arna!
Banerjee along with Samir Saha, the Authorized Representative of the Responden!
Company is present in today's hearing on behalf of the Respondent physically by]

filing vakalatnama, authorizaton and signing the attendance sheet.

Heard both the par-ties in detail in detail.

As per the Complainant, he paid a total sum of Rs. 12,OO,OOO/- in favour o!
the Respondent to purchase a specific plot of land located at Bolpur wit} assuranc!
of availability of the said plot for sale and also for arrangement of necessary banl!
Iinancing. But the Respondent did not execute the Agreement for Sale and could]
not arrange for t1.e promised bank loan in favour of the Complainant. Upod
enquiry, the Complainant discovered that the Respondent has fraudulently and]
dishonestly sold t]le plot of land to a third party without t}Ie prior consent of thd
Complainant.

The Complainant prays for the relief of the direction upon the Respondent
to refund the full amount ofRs. 12,OO,OOO/- along with interest as per provision oI
the RERA Act, 2016, compensation for mental agony, imposition of penalty on the
Respondent for violation of section 4,7 and 13 of RERA Act,2016 as deemed fit by
the Authority.

The Respondent stated that altlough he received a copy of complaint
petition from the Complainant but he did not receive any supporting documents
along with the same. He also prayed for some time to settle the matter wittr the
Complainant through mutual discussion.

After hearing the Complainant, the Authority is pleased to admit this mattet
for further hearing and order as per the provisions contained in Section 31 of the
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Real Estate (Regulation and Developmentl Act, 2016 read with Rule 36 of the West
Bengal Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2O21 and give the
following directions: -

The Complainant is directed to submit his total submission regarding their
Complaint Petition on a Notarized A.flidavit annexing tlerewith notary
attested / self-attested supporting documents and a signed copy of the Complaint
Petition and send the AJfidavit (in original) to the Authority serving a copy of ttre
same to t].e Respondent, both in hard and soft copies, within 14 (fourtccnl days
from the date of receipt of this order of the Authority by email.

The Respondent is hereby directed to submit their Written Response on
notadzed affidavit regarding the Complaint Petition and Alfrdavit of the
Complainant, annexing therewith notarJr attested / self-attested supporting
documents, if any, and send the Alndavit (in original) to the Authority serving a
copy of the same to the Complainant, both in hard and soft copies, within 14
(fourtccnl days from the date of receipt of the Alndavit of the Complainant either
by post or by email whichever is earlier. On their alndavit the Respondent shall
categorically mention whether tlley have taken Registration with WBRERA or
erstwhile WBHIRA. If yes, they shall enclose a copy of Registration Certificate
along with their aflidavit.

Fix after 6(stx| weets for further
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